



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM.245/2022
Appellant : Smti. Matu Begum

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Assistant Registrar of Co-operative

Societies, Bhangagarh

Date of hearing : 02.08.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 02.08.2022

Sri Utpal Das as authorized by the appellant is present.

Smti. Kabita Das, SPIO and Sub-Registrar of Co-operative Societies, o/o the Asstt. Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Guwahati is present. Smti. Minuka Borah, LDA is also present to assist the SPIO.

The ARCS, Bhangagarh, Guwahati has submitted one written statement vide letter no. CKGE(RTI).6/2014/557 dated 25.07.2022. It is informed that he has disposed of the 1st appeal petition dated 24.12.2021 by issuing an order to the Secretary of Pioneer Coop. Market Ltd. Athgaon, Guwahati-8 to provide the sought for informations to the appellant Smti. Matu Begum vide an order dated 17.02.2021.

The ARCS and 1st appellate authority further submits that Pioneer Coop. Market Ltd. is a registered Co-operative Society which is neither owned nor financed by State Government, and as such does not fall under the purview of RTI Act, 2005.

The appellant may like to attend on next date of hearing and Sri M. Alom Secretary of Pioneer Coop. Market Ltd. is also directed to attend on next date of hearing to present his stand.

Fix next date of hearing on 12.09.2022 at 12:00 Noon. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM.245 /2022

Dtd.02.08.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Assistant Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Bhangagarh, G.M.C.H. Road, Guwahati- 781005 for information and necessary action. She is directed to present her case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The Secretary, Pioneer Co-operative Market Society Ltd., Athgaon, Guwahati- 781008 for informations and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/o/o the Assistant Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Bhangagarh, G.M.C.H. Road, Guwahati- 781005 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Smti. Matu Begum, Park Time Residency, Chatribari, Old Fire Brigade Lane, Guwahati- 781008, Contact No. 9706048077 for information. She is directed to present her case personally on next date of hearing.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission